
Grand Junction, Colorado 

 
November 18, 1931 

 
The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in 
regular session at 7:30 o'clock P.M. Those present and answering 
at roll call were: Councilmen Bear, Hall, Hirons, Holcombe, 
Roberts, Sievert, and President Glassford. City Attorney Adams, 
City Manager Soderstrum, and City Clerk Tomlinson were present. 
 
The minutes of the regular meeting held November 4th and the 
regular adjourned session held November 6th were read and 
approved. 
 
Propositions concerning Patterson lease on tract of land at 

Airport 
 
City Attorney Adams reported that he had received a letter from 
Mr. Sternberg, Attorney for Henry Patterson, and submitted the 
following propositions: 
 
1. That the City enter into a contract to buy the land at the 
option price of $5,000.00; $1,000.00 in one year, $1,000.00 in 
two years, and $3,000.00 in three years, or the last payment can 
be further extended; interest on deferred payments at the rate of 
6% per annum. 
 
2. A lease for three years at $200.00 per annum, conditioned on 
the definite purchase of the property by the city on or before 

the expiration of such lease at the option price of $5,000.00. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Sievert and seconded by Councilman 
Hirons that the matter be referred to the Finance Committee and 
the City Attorney, to be reported back to the Council at a later 
meeting. Motion carried. 
 
An Ordinance entitled, "AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN 
APPROPRIATION FOR THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT", was introduced and 
read. It was moved by Councilman Roberts and seconded by 
Councilman Sievert that the ordinance as read be passed and 
adopted as an emergency ordinance, numbered 487, and published. 
Roll was called with the following result: 
 

Councilmen voting AYE, Bear, Hall, Hirons, Holcombe, Roberts, 
Sievert, Glassford. 
 
Councilmen voting NO - None. 
 
All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 
motion carried and the ordinance duly passed and adopted as an 
emergency. 
 
Proposed Water Ordinance 
 



A proposed ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A SPECIAL 

ASSESSMENT ON CERTAIN REAL ESTATE IN GRAND JUNCTION, FOR BENEFITS 
CONFERRED BY THE WATER WORKS OF SAID CITY", was introduced and 
read. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Bear 
that the proposed ordinance be passed for publication. Motion 
carried. 
 
Report on cutting weeds 
 
The report of the City Manager on cutting weeds for the year 1931 
was presented: 
 

Grand Junction, Colorado 

 
October 21st, 1931. 

 
To the Honorable City Council, 
City of Grand Junction, 
Grand Junction, Colo. 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
I herewith submit my report for cutting weeds and removing 
rubbish for the year 1931, under Ordinance No. 236, as amended, 
This report shows the lot numbers where weeds were cut and 
rubbish removed, and the cost of cutting the weeds and removing 
the same. 

 

BLOCK 
NO. 

LOT NO. AMT. 

1 32 $1.47 
 33 1.46 
 34 1.47 

3 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 3 .33 
 4 .33 
 7 .33 
 8 .33 
 9 .33 
 10 .33 
 11 .33 
 12 .33 
 13 .33 
 14 .33 

4 1 .27 
 2 .28 

5 29 .27 
 30 .28 

6 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 



 7 1.10 
 8 1.10 
 17 .18 
 18 .19 
 19 .18 
 20 .19 
 21 .18 
 22 .18 

7 N. 51 feet of 13-14-15-16 1.10 

8 N. 97 feet of 1-3-4-2 2.20 
 5 2.20 
 6 2.20 
 21 .13 
 22 .14 

 23 1.65 
 24 1.65 

9 21 $.82 
 22 .83 
 23 .82 
 24 .83 
 25 .82 
 26 .83 

10 25 .41 
 26 .41 
 27 .41 
 28 .42 
 29 .41 
 30 .42 
 31 .41 
 32 .41 

11 13 .22 
 14 .23 
 15 .23 
 16 .23 
 17 .23 
 18 .23 
 19 .23 
 20 .23 
 21 .23 
 22 .23 
 23 .23 
 24 .23 

12 N.1/2 of 7, 8-9-10-11-12 2.20 
 21 .55 
 22 .55 
 23 .55 
 24 .55 

13 27 1.40 
 28 1.35 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 



14 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 
 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 7 1.10 
 27 .13 
 28 .14 
 29 2.20 
 30 2.20 

15 16 .55 
 17 .55 
 18 .55 

 19 .55 
 20 .27 
 21 .27 
 27 2.20 
 28 2.20 

16 21 .13 
 22 .14 

17 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 
 16 1.46 
 17 1.47 
 18 1.47 

18 16 1.10 
 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 

19 6 .55 
 7 .55 

20 23 1.65 
 24 1.65 

23 17 .55 
 18 .55 

24 1 .82 
 2 .83 
 3 .82 
 4 .83 

25 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 

27 1-2 & S. 1/2 3 .27 
 9 2.20 
 10 2.20 

28 1 .44 
 30 .88 

29 16 .44 



31 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 

32 8 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

33 15 1.65 
 16 1.65 

34 3 .38 
 4 .39 
 5 .38 
 6 .39 
 7 .55 
 8 .55 
 11 1.10 

 12 1.10 
 21 1.10 
 22 1.10 

35 27 2.20 
 28 2.20 
 29 .55 
 30 .55 
 31 2.20 
 32 2.20 

36 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

39 31 .27 

40 10 1.65 
 11 1.65 
 25 .66 
 26 .66 
 27 .66 
 28 .66 
 29 .66 

43 23 .27 

44 3 .55 
 4 .55 
 N1/2 of 18-19-20 .55 
 21 1.10 
 22 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 

45 5 .55 
 6 .55 
 13 .55 
 14 .55 
 15 2.20 
 16 2.20 
 17 3.30 
 W1/2 29 & 30 2.20 



46 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 

50 8 1.46 
 9 1.47 
 10 1.47 
 31 1.10 

52 17 1.10 
 22 1.65 
 23 1.65 

53 7 .13 
 8 .14 
 17 .27 
 28 .27 

54 1 .55 

 2 .55 

55 9 .82 
 10 .83 
 11 .82 
 12 .83 

56 23 1.65 
 24 1.65 

57 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 

61 10 .55 
 14 .13 
 15 .14 

63 17 1.10 

65 7 1.10 
 8 1.10 

66 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

67 17 .27 

68 9 .27 
 20 .27 
 21 .28 
 24 .13 
 25 .14 
 26 .13 
 27 .14 
 S. 60 ft. of 30-31-32 2.20 

69 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 
 29 .13 
 30 .14 

73 17 2.20 



 18 2.20 

75 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 

77 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 

79 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 
 29 .55 
 30 .55 

80 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 17 .55 

 18 .55 
 23 .36 
 24 .37 
 25 .37 

81 15 2.20 
 16 2.20 

86 27 1.10 
 28 1.10 

94 17 1.27 
 2 .28 
 3 .28 
 8 1.10 
 21 1.10 

96 11 .55 
 12 .55 

97 3 .55 
 26 .55 
 27 .55 

101 1 .13 
 2 .14 
 6 1.65 
 7 1.65 
 8 1.65 
 9 1.65 
 10 1.10 
 11 1.10 

103 10 .27 
 11 .28 

106 22 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 26 1.10 
 27 1.10 

109 9 1.10 
 10 1.10 

110 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

111 29 1.10 



 30 1.10 
 31 1.10 
 32 1.10 
 33 1.10 
 34 1.10 

115 13 .55 
 14 .55 

119 23 .55 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 
 31 1.10 
 32 1.10 

121 18 .55 
 24 .55 

122 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

123 5 1.10 
 6 .55 
 7 .55 
 8 1.10 
 9 1.10 
 10 1.65 
 11 1.65 
 S. 50 ft. of 28-29-30-31-32 2.20 

125 1 1.10 
 2 .88 
 3 .88 
 4 .88 
 5 .88 
 6 .88 
 17-18-E1/219 1.10 

127 E. 69 ft. of 18-19-20 2.20 
 23 .13 
 24 .14 

128 1 .68 
 2 .69 
 3 .69 
 4 .69 

131 19 .13 
 20 .14 
 21 .14 
 22 .14 

133 1 .41 
 2 .42 
 18 .27 
 19 .27 
 20 .28 
 21 .55 
 29 .27 



 30 .28 
 31 .27 
 32 .28 
 33 .27 
 34 .28 

134 4 .83 
 5 .34 
 6 .35 
 7 .34 
 8 .35 
 11 .27 
 12 .28 
 13 .27 
 14 .28 

 17 .18 
 18 .18 
 19 .19 
 20 .18 
 21 .18 
 22 .19 
 23 .18 
 24 .18 
 25 .19 
 26 .18 
 27 .18 
 28 .19 
 29 .27 
 30 .28 

136 31 .55 
 32 .55 

137 20 .82 
 21 .83 
 22 .82 
 23 .83 

138 1 .55 
 2 .55 

141 S. 50 ft. of 31-32 .55 

142 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 

143 1 .27 
 2 .28 
 3 .27 
 4 .28 

145 4 .55 
 5 .55 
 6 .27 
 16 1.10 
 17 .27 
 28 1.46 



 29 1.47 
 30 1.47 

147 4 .55 
 5 .55 

148 4 1.10 
 5 1.65 
 6 1.65 
 S. 75 ft. of 28-29-30-31-32 3.30 

150 20 1.10 

151 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 11 .55 
 12 .55 
 13 .55 

 14 .55 
 25 .55 
 26 .55 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 
 31 .55 
 32 .55 

152 7 .27 
 8 .28 
 9 .27 
 10 .28 
 11 .27 
 12 .28 

153 1 .36 
 2 .36 
 3 .37 
 4 .37 
 5 .37 
 6 .37 
 7 .27 
 8 .28 
 9 .27 
 10 .28 

160 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 3 .55 
 4 .55 

162 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

163 14 .27 
 16 2.20 

 
 

BLOCK NO. LOT NO. AMT. 

DUNDEE ADDITION   

1 1 .27 
 2 .28 



2 1 .38 
 2 .37 
 3 .38 
 4 .37 
 5 .38 
 6 .37 
 7 .38 
 8 .37 
 9 .38 
 10 .38 
 11 .38 
 12 .38 
 15 .55 
 16 .55 

 23 .27 
 24 .28 
 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 

3 1 .36 
 2 .37 
 5 .36 
 8 .37 
 11 .37 
 12 .37 

4 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 25 .55 
 26 .55 

5 1 1.28 
 2 1.29 
 9 1.28 
 12 1.29 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 
 31 1.28 
 32 1.28 

LINCOLN PARK ADDITION   

1 1 $1.32 
 2 1.32 
 3 1.32 
 4 1.32 
 5 1.32 

2 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 13 .13 
 14 .14 

GRAND RIVER SUBDIVISION   

1 8 1.10 
 9 1.10 

CRAWFORD'S SUBDIVISION   



3 34 1.10 
 35 1.10 

BENTON CANON'S SUBDIVISION   

7 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

10 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

KEITH'S ADDITION   

A 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 24 .27 
 27 1.65 
 28 1.65 
 31 .13 

 32 .14 

B 5 .27 
 6 .28 
 7 1.65 
 8 1.65 
 11 1.10 
 12 1.10 
 17 1.65 
 18 1.65 

C 29 .82 
 30 .83 
 31 .82 
 32 .83 

D 13 .13 
 14 .14 

E 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 23 .13 
 24 .14 
 27 .13 
 28 .14 
 29 .27 

F 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 5 .55 
 6 .55 
 9 1.10 
 10 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 25 .73 
 26 .74 
 27 .73 
 28 .74 
 29 .73 
 30 .73 

H 7 .55 



 8 .55 

I 21 .13 
 22 .14 
 25 1.10 
 26 1.10 

J 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 

K 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 
 25 .82 
 26 .83 

M 23 .55 
 24 .55 
 25 1.10 

 26 1.10 
 29 .82 
 30 .83 
 31 .82 
 32 .83 

N 9 .82 
 10 .83 
 11 1.10 
 12 1.10 
 13 .41 
 14 .42 
 15 .41 
 16 .41 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 
 N.1/2 of NW1/4 of 

Sec. 23 T. 1 S. 
R.1 W. Ute prime 
Meridian D.R.G.W. 
yards 

8.80 

MOBLEY'S SUBDIVISION   

Block 7 W.1/2 of Lot 4 $2.20 

Block 9 E.1/2 of Lot 10-
11 & W.1/2 of Lot 
12 

17.60 

 E.1/2 of Lot 14 & 
W.1/2 of Lot 15 

2.20 

 E.1/2 of Lot 15 
Lots 16-17 & 
W.1/2 of Lot 18 

4.40 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ J.P. Soderstrum 
City Manager 
 

RESOLUTION 
 



A RESOLUTION DETERMINING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF THE REMOVAL OF 

WEEDS, BRUSH AND RUBBISH, UNDER ORDINANCE NO. 236, AS AMENDED. 
 
WHEREAS, Under Ordinance No. 236 of the City of Grand Junction, 
passed and adopted May 18, 1915, as amended by Ordinances No. 286 
and 429, it is the duty of each and every person, corporation or 
association owning any lots, tracts or parcels of land within the 
City of Grand Junction, Colorado, to once each year cut to the 
ground all weeds and brush, and to remove the same, together with 
all rubbish of all kinds, from his, its or their said lots, 
tracts or parcels of land; and also to cut closely all weeds and 
brush and remove the same, together with all rubbish of all 
kinds, from the alleys abutting behind to the middle thereof and 
from the sidewalk areas, including the parking, abutting in front 
of said lots, tracts or parcels of land within said City; and 

that said duties shall be performed between the first day of July 
and the fifteenth day of July of each and every year; and 
 
WHEREAS, Pursuant to said Ordinance, as so amended, the City 
Clerk of said City did, within the time provided therein, duly 
and regularly publish a notice notifying all owners of the 
property, without naming them, of their duty to cut the said 
weeds and brush and to remove same, together with their rubbish, 
from their property and from the streets and alleys, as in said 
Ordinance provided; and that in default thereof, the work would 
be done under orders of the City Manager, and the cost thereof, 
together with the penalties provided in said Ordinance, would be 
charged to the respective lots, tracts or parcels of land; and 
 

WHEREAS, The hereinafter described owner or owners of certain 
tracts and parcels of land hereinafter described failed to cut 
and remove the weeds, brush and rubbish as therein provided, and 
within the time and in the manner provided by said notice, the 
said City Manager did thereupon proceed as soon as practicable 
thereafter to have such work done and to cut or cause to be cut 
and removed from such lots, alleys and sidewalk areas all of such 
weeds, brush and rubbish; and 
 
WHEREAS, The City Manager of said City has made and filed with 
the said Council a report in writing, containing a clear 
statement of the work done by him or under his supervision, and 
the expenses incurred in so doing, showing the cost of such work 
and the cost for each lot or parcel of land, so that the Council 

may determine the cost of such work therefrom; and said report 
has been duly considered by said Council of the City of Grand 
Junction aforesaid. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GRAND JUNCTION. 
 
SECTION 1. That the Council finds and so determines that all 
matters and things prerequisite to the assessment of the cost of 
cutting weeds and removing brush for the year 1931 have been 



fully done and performed in accordance with Ordinance No. 236 of 

said City, passed and adopted May 18, 1915, as amended. 
 
SECTION 2. That, according to the report of the City Manager, it 
appears and the Council so determines the fact to be that the 
several amounts properly chargeable against the various 
delinquent owners and against each lot, parcel or other tract of 
land, on account of the cutting and removal of weeds, brush and 
rubbish by the City of Grand Junction for the year 1931, are as 
follows, to-wit: 
 

BLOCK NO. LOT NO. AMT. 

1 32 $1.47 
 33 1.46 
 34 1.47 

3 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 3 .33 
 4 .33 
 7 .33 
 8 .33 
 9 .33 
 10 .33 
 11 .33 
 12 .33 
 13 .33 
 14 .33 

4 1 .27 
 2 .28 

5 29 .27 
 30 .28 

6 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 7 1.10 
 8 1.10 
 17 .18 
 18 .19 
 19 .18 
 20 .19 
 21 .18 
 22 .18 

7 N. 51 feet of 13-14-15-16 1.10 

8 N. 97 feet of 1-2-3-4 2.20 
 5 2.20 
 6 2.20 
 21 .13 
 22 .14 
 23 1.65 
 24 1.65 

9 21 .82 
 22 .83 
 23 .82 



 24 .83 
 25 .82 
 26 .83 

10 25 .41 
 26 .41 
 27 .41 
 28 .42 
 29 .41 
 30 .42 
 31 .41 
 32 .41 

11 13 .22 
 14 .23 
 15 .23 

 16 .23 
 17 .23 
 18 .23 
 19 .23 
 20 .23 
 21 .23 
 22 .23 
 23 .23 
 24 .23 

12 N.1/2 of 7-8-9-10-11-12 2.20 
 21 .55 
 22 .55 
 23 .55 
 24 .55 

13 27 1.40 
 28 1.35 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 

14 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 
 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 7 1.10 
 27 .13 
 28 .14 
 29 2.20 
 30 2.20 

15 16 .55 
 17 .55 
 18 .55 
 20 .27 
 21 .27 
 27 2.20 
 28 2.20 

16 21 .13 



 22 .14 

17 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 
 16 1.46 
 17 1.47 
 18 1.47 

18 16 1.10 
 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 

19 6 .55 
 7 .55 

20 23 1.65 

 24 1.65 

23 17 .55 
 18 .55 

24 1 .82 
 2 .83 
 3 .82 
 4 .83 

25 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 

27 1-2 & S. 1/2 3 .27 
 9 2.20 
 10 2.20 

28 1 .44 
 30 .88 

29 16 .44 

31 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 

32 8 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

33 15 1.65 
 16 1.65 

34 3 .38 
 4 .39 
 5 .38 
 6 .39 
 7 .55 
 8 .55 
 11 1.10 
 12 1.10 
 21 1.10 
 22 1.10 

35 27 2.20 
 28 2.20 
 29 .55 



 30 .55 
 31 2.20 
 32 2.20 

36 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

39 31 .27 

40 10 1.65 
 11 1.65 
 25 .66 
 26 .66 
 27 .66 
 28 .66 

 29 .66 

43 23 .27 

44 33 .55 
 4 .55 
 N 1/2 of 18-19-20 .55 
 21 1.10 
 22 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 

45 5 .55 
 6 .55 
 13 .55 
 14 .55 
 15 2.20 
 16 2.20 
 17 3.30 
 W 1/2 29 -30 2.20 

46 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 

50 8 1.46 
 9 1.47 
 10 1.47 
 31 1.10 

52 17 1.10 
 22 1.65 
 23 1.65 

53 7 .13 
 8 .14 
 17 .27 
 28 .27 

54 1 .55 
 2 .55 

55 9 .82 
 10 .83 
 11 .82 
 12 .83 

56 23 1.65 



 24 1.65 

57 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 

61 10 .55 
 14 .13 
 15 .14 

63 17 1.10 

65 7 1.10 
 8 1.10 

66 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

   

68 9 .27 
 20 .27 
 21 .28 
 24 .13 
 25 .14 
 26 .13 
 27 .14 
 S. 60 ft. of 30-31-32 2.20 

69 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 
 29 .13 
 30 .14 

73 17 2.20 
 18 2.20 

75 17 1.10 
 18 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 

77 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 

79 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 
 29 .55 
 30 .55 

80 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 17 .55 
 18 .55 
 23 .36 
 24 .37 
 25 .37 

81 15 2.20 
 16 2.20 



86 27 1.10 
 28 1.10 

94 1 .27 
 2 .28 
 3 .28 
 8 1.10 
 21 1.10 

96 11 .55 
 12 .55 

97 3 .55 
 26 .55 
 27 .55 

101 1 .13 
 2 .14 

 6 1.65 
 7 1.65 
 8 1.65 
 9 1.65 
 10 1.10 
 11 1.10 

103 10 .27 
 11 .28 

106 22 1.10 
 23 1.10 
 26 1.10 
 27 1.10 

109 9 1.10 
 10 1.10 

110 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

111 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 
 31 1.10 
 32 1.10 
 33 1.10 
 34 1.10 

115 13 .55 
 14 .55 

119 23 .55 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 
 31 1.10 
 32 1.10 

121 18 .55 
 24 .55 

122 13 1.10 
 14 1.10 
 15 1.10 
 16 1.10 

123 5 1.10 
 6 .55 



 7 .55 
 8 1.10 
 9 1.10 
 10 1.65 
 11 1.65 
 S. 50 ft. of 28-29-30-31 32 2.20 

125 1 1.10 
 2 .88 
 3 .88 
 4 .88 
 5 .88 
 6 .88 
 17-18-E1/219 1.10 

127 E. 69 ft. of 18-19-20 2.20 

 23 .13 
 24 .14 

128 1 .68 
 2 .69 
 3 .69 
 4 .69 

131 19 .13 
 20 .14 
 21 .14 
 22 .14 

133 1 .41 
 2 .42 
 18 .27 
 19 .27 
 20 .28 
 21 .55 
 29 .27 
 30 .28 
 31 .27 
 32 .28 
 33 .27 
 34 .28 

134 4 .83 
 5 .34 
 6 .35 
 7 .34 
 8 .35 
 11 .27 
 12 .28 
 13 .27 
 14 .28 
 17 .18 
 18 .18 
 19 .19 
 20 .18 
 21 .18 
 22 .19 



 23 .18 
 24 .18 
 25 .19 
 26 .18 
 27 .18 
 28 .19 
 29 .27 
 30 .28 

136 31 .55 
 32 .55 

137 20 .82 
 21 .83 
 22 .82 
 23 .83 

138 1 .55 
 2 .55 

141 S. 50 ft. of 31 - 32 .55 

142 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 4 1.10 

143 1 .27 
 2 .28 
 3 .27 
 4 .28 

145 4 .55 
 5 .55 
 6 .27 
 16 1.10 
 17 .27 
 28 1.46 
 29 1.47 
 30 1.47 

147 4 .55 
 5 .55 

148 4 1.10 
 5 1.65 
 6 1.65 
 S. 75 ft. of 28-29-30-31 32 3.30 

150 20 1.10 

151 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 11 .55 
 12 .55 
 13 .55 
 14 .55 
 25 .55 
 26 .55 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 
 31 .55 



 32 .55 

152 7 .27 
 8 .28 
 9 .27 
 10 .28 
 11 .27 
 12 .28 

153 1 .36 
 2 .36 
 3 .37 
 4 .37 
 5 .37 
 6 .37 
 7 .27 

 8 .28 
 9 .27 
 10 .28 

160 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 3 .55 
 4 .55 

162 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

163 14 .27 
 16 2.20 
   

 
 

 
 

BLOCK NO. LOT NO. AMT. 

MOBLEY'S SUBDIVISION   

7 W1/2 of Lot 4 2.20 

9 E1/2 of Lot 10-Lot 11 & 
W1/2 of Lot 12 

 
17.60 

 E1/2 of Lot 14 & W1/2 
of Lot 15 

2.20 

 E1/2 of Lot 15 Lots 16-
17 & W1/2 of Lot 18 

 
4.40 

N.1/2 of NW1/4 of Sec. 23 
T. 1 S. R.1 W. Ute 

Meridian D.R.G.W. Yards 

  
 

 
 

8.80 

DUNDEE ADDITION   

1 1 .27 
 2 .28 

2 1 .38 
 2 .37 
 3 .38 
 4 .37 
 5 .38 



 6 .37 
 7 .38 
 8 .37 
 9 .38 
 10 .38 
 11 .38 
 12 .38 
 15 .55 
 16 .55 
 23 .27 
 24 .28 
 25 1.65 
 26 1.65 

3 1 .36 

 2 .37 
 5 .36 
 8 .37 
 11 .37 
 12 .37 

4 1 .55 
 2 .55 
 25 .55 
 26 .55 

5 1 1.28 
 2 1.29 
 9 1.28 
 12 1.29 
 27 .55 
 28 .55 
 31 1.28 
 32 1.28 

LINCOLN PARK ADDITION   

1 1 1.32 
 2 1.32 
 3 1.32 
 4 1.32 
 5 1.32 

2 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 3 1.10 
 13 .13 
 14 .14 

GRAND RIVER SUBDIVISION   

1 8 1.10 
 9 1.10 

CRAWFORD'S ADDITION   

3 34 1.10 
 35 1.10 

BENTON CANON'S 
SUBDIVISION 

  

7 1 1.65 



 2 1.65 

10 1 1.65 
 2 1.65 

KEITH'S ADDITION   

A 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 24 .27 
 27 1.65 
 28 1.65 
   
   

B 5 .27 
 6 .28 
 7 1.65 

 8 1.65 
 11 1.65 
 12 1.10 
 17 1.65 
 18 1.65 

C 29 .82 
 30 .83 
 31 .82 
 32 .83 

D 13 .13 
 14 .14 

E 5 1.10 
 6 1.10 
 23 .13 
 24 .14 
 27 .13 
 28 .14 
 29 .27 

F 1 1.10 
 2 1.10 
 5 .55 
 6 .55 
 9 1.10 
 10 1.10 
 19 1.10 
 20 1.10 
 25 .73 
 26 .74 
 27 .73 
 28 .74 
 29 .73 
 30 .73 

H 7 .55 
 8 .55 

I 21 .13 
 22 .14 
 25 1.10 



 26 1.10 

J 1 2.20 
 2 2.20 

K 23 1.10 
 24 1.10 
 25 .82 
 26 .83 

M 23 .55 
 24 .55 
 25 1.10 
 26 1.10 
 29 .82 
 30 .83 
 31 .82 

 32 .83 

N 9 .82 
 10 .83 
 11 1.10 
 12 1.10 
 13 .41 
 14 .42 
 15 .41 
 16 .41 
 29 1.10 
 30 1.10 

 
It was moved by Councilman Bear and seconded by Councilman 
Sievert that the City Manager's report on cutting weeds for the 

year 1931, be accepted and filed. Motion carried. 
 
The resolution, as above, determining and assessing the cost of 
the removal of weeds, brush, and rubbish, under Ordinance No. 
236, as amended, was introduced and read: It was moved by 
Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman Hirons that the 
resolution as read be passed and adopted. Roll was called with 
the following result: 
 
Councilmen voting AYE, Bear, Hall, Hirons, Holcombe, Roberts, 
Sievert, and Glassford. 
 
Councilmen voting NO - None. 
 

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 
motion carried. 
 
Ratifying keeping money in Safety Deposit Box 
 
The following resolution was presented and read: 
 

RESOLUTION 
 



WHEREAS, It has heretofore been brought to the attention of the 

Council that since the 16th day of October, 1931, the City 
Treasurer has kept the funds of the City theretofore deposited in 
the Grand Valley National Bank together with other cash funds in 
a safety box in said bank; said bank having cancelled its 
depository bond on said date, and 
 
WHEREAS, It appears to the Council that such action was proper 
under the circumstances accordingly the action of said Treasurer 
is hereby ratified and approved, and he is hereby directed to 
keep said funds and all other funds not depositable in the U.S. 
Bank of Grand Junction, in said safety deposit box until the 
further order of the Council with reference to such deposit and 
the action of the City Manager in procuring $30,000 burglary and 
robbery insurance thereon be ratified and approved. 

 
It was moved by Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman 
Roberts that the resolution be passed and adopted as read: Roll 
was called on the motion with the following result: 
 
Councilmen voting AYE - Bear, Hall, Hirons, Holcombe, Roberts, 
Sievert, Glassford. 
 
Councilmen voting NO - None. 
 
All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 
motion carried. 
 
Re. Collection of C.D.’s for Paving Bonds 

 
Councilman Hirons moved and Councilman Sievert seconded the 
motion that Mr. Sackett, City Treasurer, be instructed to write 
to Sidlo, Simons, Day & Co. and send the Certificates of Deposit 
in the amount of $12,960.00, now held by the City of Grand 
Junction for Paving Intersection funds, to the First National 
Bank of Denver, at once, for collections. 
 
Roll was called with the following result: 
 
Councilmen voting AYE - Bear, Hall, Hirons, Holcombe, Roberts, 
Sievert, Glassford. 
 
Councilmen voting NO - None. 

 
All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 
motion carried. 
 
Re. $1500. Boettcher–Newton bonds 
 
Mr. Soderstrum submitted letters from Boettcher-Newton Co. and 
the Irving Trust Co. in regard to $1500.00 bonds which were 
submitted to Kountze Bros. for payment and cancelled by them, but 
later returned to the holders. 
 



It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Hirons 

that the City Treasurer be instructed to refuse payment of Paving 
District No. canceled bonds numbered 75-76-77, in the amount of 
$1500.00, together with all interest coupons, until otherwise 
ordered by the Council; and that the City Attorney be instructed 
to get further data with reference to the transaction. Motion 
carried. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Hirons and seconded by Councilman Hall 
that the meeting adjourn, until Tuesday, November 24th, at 2:00 
o'clock P.M. 
 
/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson 
City Clerk 


